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PANGEA

November 30, 2005

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Groundwater Monitoring Report - Third Quarter 2005
Dublin Auto Wash
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California
ACHCSA Case No. 304

Dear Mr.Wickham:

On behalf of Mr. Hooshang Hadjian, Pangea Environmental Services, Inc. has prepared this Groundwater
Monitoring Report - Third Quarter 2005. The report describes groundwater monitoring, sampling, and other
site activities.

Sincerely,
Pangea Environmental Services, Inc.

St

Bob Clark-Riddell, P.E.
Principal Engineer

Attachment:  Groundwater Monitoring Report — Third Quarter 2005

cc:  Mr. Hooshang Hadjian, 2108 San Ramon Valley Blvd, San Ramon, CA 945383
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Groundwater Monitoring Report — Third Quarter 2005
7240 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, California

November 30, 2005

INTRODUCTION

On behalf of Mr. Hooshang Hadjian, Pangea Environmental Services, Inc. (Pangea) conducted groundwater
monitoring and sampling activities during this quarter at the subject site (Figure 1). The purpose of the
monitoring and sampling is to evaluate groundwater flow direction and dissolved contaminant concentrations,
and to inspect site wells for separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH). Current groundwater analytical results and
elevation data are shown on Figure 2. Current and historical data are summarized on Table 1.

SITE BACKGROUND

The Chevron-branded service station is located at the southwest corner of Dublin Boulevard and Village
Parkway in Dublin, California (Figure 1). Currently there are three 10,000-gallon underground storage tanks
(USTs) at the site. Land use immediately surrounding the service station is commercial with residential land
use further from the site. '

From approximately 1988 to 1997, Chevron Products Company performed assessment and remediation of the
site. Mr, Hadjian is the responsible party for an unauthorized release from a leaking stainless steel flex hose
near the northernmost dispenser island in February 1997, Subsequently, a new product delivery system was
installed and about 31 cubic vards of contaminated soil was removed from the release area. Gettler-Ryan, Inc.
monitored the eight existing groundwater wells at the site until 2003, when SOMA Environmental
Engineering, Inc. took over groundwater monitoring at the site. SOMA conducted further characterization of
the site using electrical conductivity sensors and identified potential water bearing zones. In November 2004,

Pangea commenced coordination of groundwater monitoring and corrective action for the site.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On August 17, 2005, groundwater monitoring and sampling was conducted at the site. Site monitoring wells
were initially gauged for depth to water and inspected for SPH. Groundwater samples were obtained from four
(MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and EA-3) of the eight groundwater monitoring wells. Monitoring well EA-]1 was
inaccessible and was not gauged or sampled. Wells EA-2, MW-4 and MW-5 were not sampled, since these
wells are sampled annually during the first quarter.

Before well purging, the dissolved oxygen (DO) concentration was measured in each well. DO was measured
by lowering a downwell sensor to the approximate middle of the water column, and allowing the reading to
stabilize during gentle height adjustment. Prior to sample collection, approximately three casing volumes of
water were purged using disposable bailers, an ¢lectric submersible pump, positive air displacement pump, or a
peristaltic pump. During well purging, field technicians measured the pH, temperature and conductivity.
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Groundwater samples were collected from each well with a disposable bailer, and decanted into the appropriate
containers supplied by the analytic laboratory. Groundwater samples were labeled, placed in protective plastic
bags, and stored on crushed ice at or below 4° C. All samples were transported under chain-of-custody to the
State-certified analytical laboratory. Purge water was stored onsite in DOT-approved 55-gallon drums.
Groundwater monitoring. field data sheets are presented as Appendix A.

MONITORING RESULTS

Current and historical groundwater elevation data and analytical results are described below and summarized
on Table 1. Groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline {TPHg) by
modified EPA Method 8015C, and benzene, toluene, ethylene, xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tertiary butyl ether
(MTBE) by EPA Method 8021B. If MTBE was detected by the laboratory, a confirmation analysis was
conducted by EPA Method 8260B. Samples were analyzed by McCampbell Analytical, Inc. of Pacheco,
California, a State-certified laboratory. The laboratory analytical report is included in Appendix B. DO
concentrations ranged from 0.77 pg/L (wells EA-2 and MW-1) to 1.18 pg/L (well MW-5).

Groundwater Flow Direction

The groundwater flow direction based on depth-to-water data collected August 17, 2005 is shown on Figure 2.
Groundwater apparently flowed from offsite wells MW-4 and MW-5 toward the site in the approximate
southeast direction, while groundwater at the eastern portion of the site flowed toward the west. The
groundwater elevation was lowest in onsite well MW-2, located in the southwestern corner of the site. The
inferred groundwater flow direction is fairly consistent with recent monitoring events. The groundwater flow
direction may be affected by the 18” diameter sanitary sewer line running beneath the southern portion of
Dublin Boulevard. In a letter dated October 30, 1995 to the County, Gettler Ryan Inc., a former consultant
stated that the top of the sanitary sewer line was approximately 16 feet below grade surface (bgs), while the
depth to water in nearby wells MW-1 and MW-3 has ranged from approximately 11 to 13 feet bgs.

Depth-to-water and groundwater elevation data for the site are presented in Table 1.

Hydrocarbon Distribution in Groundwater

Petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in two of the sampled wells (EA-3 and MW-3), as shown on Table 1
and Figure 2. For well EA-3, TPHg and benzene concentrations were the highest detected since September
1996 and September 1995, respectively. The elevated hydrocarbon concentrations in well EA-3 may be due to

migration from nearby impacted well MW-3. Hydrocarbon concentrations for well MW-3 are generally within

historical ranges.
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Fuel Oxygenate Disfribution in Groundwater

MTBE was detected by EPA Method 8021 above reporting limits in all four of the sampled wells. As
confirmed by EPA Method 8260B, the concentrations of MTBE in wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and EA-3
were 4,900 pg/L, 210 ug/L, 47,000 pg/L. and 200 pg/L, respectively (Table 1 and Figure 2). '

OTHER SITE ACTIVITIES
Soil and Water Investigation Workplan

As required by the November 2, 2004 letter from the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH), Pangea
prepared a Soil and Water Investigation Workplan (Workplan) dated February 20, 2005. Upon approval by the
ACEH, Pangea will implement the Workplan. Can Pangea help facilitate approval?

Upcoming Monitoring and Proposed Frequency

Pangea will continue quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling at the site. In accordance with the
sampling frequency proposed in prior monitoring reports, Pangea will sample five key site wells quarterly
(EA-1, EA-3, MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3) and three wells annually (EA-2, MW-4 and MW-53). This sampling
frequency is based on the prior approved sampling frequency, with the slight modification of quarterly
sampling for wells EA-3 and MW-1 rather than semi-annual sampling. All wells will be gauged for depth to
water, and well MW-3 will be inspected for SPH. All groundwater samples will be analyzed for
TPHg/BTEX/MTBE by EPA Method 8015Cm/8021B. If detected by EPA Method 8021B, MTBE will be
confirmed by EPA Method 8260B. Pangea will summarize groundwater monitoring activities and results in a
groundwater monitoring report.

Well Access for EA-1

Pangea has been unable to open the well vault lid for well EA-1 with a T-bar or other tools. If requested,
Pangea will coordinate replacement of the well vault to obtain access to this well.

ATTACHMENTS

Figure 1 — Vicinity Map

Figure 2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour and Hydrocarbon Concentration Map
Table 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Appendix A — Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets

Appendix B — Laboratory Analytical Report
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Pangea

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Dublin Auto Wash, 7240 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA

Well 1D Date Depth Groundwater
TOC Elev Sampled 1o Water Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Dissolved Oxygen Notes
) (ft) {ft. msl} * pgll ol

EA-1 10/17/88 - - <50 <03 <0.5 <[5 <05 -

33121 10/24/88 10.64 32277 - - - - - -
11/02/88 10.69 32272 - - - - - -
12/20/%8 10.51 2.9 <50 <03 <05 <5 <0.5 -
03/28/8% 9.37 323.54 <250 <0.5 <03 <05 <05 -
08/02/89 10.34 323.07 <50 <01 <.l <0.1 <0.1 -
11/06/85 10.65 322.76 <500 <3.0 <30 <30 <50 --
01/25/90 10.6 32281 <50 OB <3 <0.5 <05 -
04/23/90 10.58 322.83 7 2 5 3 8 -
08/01/90 10.88 32253 300 1] 21 10 33 -
10/24/91 11.12 32229 230 65 13 11 16 -
01/31/91 11.16 32225 460 160 11 17 17 -
08/21/91 10.8 32261 2,400 400 220 44 120 -
08/21/91 10.8 32261 2,300 190 210 42 120 - Duplicate
10/07491 10.7% 32262 - - - - - -
01/28/92 1079 322.62 3,600 320 360 110 310 -
01/28/92 10.79 322.62 3,000 290 320 @« 270 - Duplicate
06/05/92 10.84 322.57 1,700 290 £9 61 130 -
09/30/92 11.06 32235 2,100 160 260 30 350 -
12/30/92 10.15 323.26 3,200 240 180 110 31ne -
03/28/93 942 32399 23,000 700 3,000 BLO 3,000 -
06/25/93 1042 32299 27 130 390 130 590 -
D9/16)93 10.66 32275 39 410 330 226 890 -
12720093 10.6 32281 27 1,200 21600 1,100 4,200 -
03/28/94 1041 323 0.3 50 00 200 830 -
06/22/94 104 323.01 4.1 T 240 Lo 464 <30
09/20)94 10.37 323.04 8,500 1,200 1,300 370 1,400 -
10/04:94 10.34 323.07 7,600 97 360 150 620 -
11130294 945 323.95 8,800 180 490 240 200 -
03/02/95 995 3zro &5 82 570 210 o7g -
06/15/95 9.8 321.23 LX) 44 210 160 620 <25
09/26/95 10.48 320.55 13,000 150 620 370 1,460 <125
12/28/95 10.14 320.8% 11,000 FL] 250 200 750 79
02/29/96 874 32225 17,000 59 430 350 1,660 <325
06/27/96 10.21 320.82 3,600 22 130 130 49 46
0912196 10.4% 320.72 2,000 20 <10 &3 44 <50
03/31/97 10.1% 321.02 17,000 87 230 330 1,200 310
12/23/98 9.83 321.38 290 20 [k:1:4 1.1 14 <25
03/25/99 9.13 322.08 500 21 <05 21 <05 13
02/03/00 9.05 32216 2310 357 99 218 147 1,280 (365)
01/23/01 - - - - - - - - Inggoessible
05/41/01 9.82 32139 .70 19.9 126 223 64 3lL8
08/28/01 10.04 znnn 4,800 69 <25 50 140 160
E1/27/01 10.05 3z116 5,300 25 <5.0 30 120 <20
02/28/02 - - - - - - - - Insccessible
05/22/02 9.05 32216 110 <l.0 <0.50 1 <1.5 <25
08/20/02 9.21 32z 410 26 <0.50 3.5 29 <30
L1/11/02 9.01 3222 3,800 =0.50 13 17 47 <50
05/03/03 8.23 32298 1,700 11 0.97 63 161 <20
[2/15/04 - - - - - - - - Inaccessible
02/2105 - - - - - - - - Inaccessible
05/17/05 - - - - - - - - Inaccessible
08/1705 - - - - - - - - Inaccessible
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Pangea

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Dublin Auto Wash, 7240 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA

Well [D Date Depth Groundwater
100 Efey Sampled o Water Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Dnissalved Oxygen Nates
i) (ft (ft, msl) « pgil. >

FA-2 10/17/88 - - <50 =<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.2 -

33047 10/24/88 9.7 32289 - - - - - -
11/02/88 10.03 322.56 - - - - - -
12/20/88 998 2263 <50 <0.5 «0.5 <0.5 <5 -
03/23/89 88 32379 <250 <2 0.5 «0.5 <05 -
08/02/89 944 323.15 <50 <0.1 <0.1 <01 <.l -
11/06/89 953 323.06 <500 <30 <50 <50 <5.0 -
01/25/90 927 32332 <50 <0.% <Q.5 <05 <05 -
04/23/90 235 323.24 <50 0.6 [HX:} <0.5 2 -
0B/eL/20 97 3z2.8% <50 <0.5 <0.5 =0.% <0.5 -
LO/2490 10.08 3z2.51 <50 <0.5 <0.5 =<0.% <{.5 -
01/31/91 1021 iz <50 0.5 <0.5 =05 <0.5 -
01/31/91 10.21 32238 <50 .5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - Duplicate
08/21191 98 322,79 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
L0/07/91 998 322.61 - — - - - -
01/28/92 981 322.74 <50 0.8 <0.3 <0.5 =0.5 -
06/05/92 2.86 32273 <50 0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 -
09/30/92 10.6 321.9% 66 1 3.2 13 T4 -
12/30/92 .11 323 .48 <50 <0.5 <D.5 <G5 <0.5 -
(03/29/93 7.73 324.86 <50 <05 <0.5 <5 <1.5 -
06/25/93 922 32337 <50 <0.§ <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
09/16/93 10 322.55 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 -
12/20/93 938 32321 <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <05 -
03/29/94 93 313.29 <50 <0.5 0.6 <(0.5 <05 -
06/22/94 @49 3231 <50 <0.5 <5 <05 <05 -
09/26/94 @72 312,87 <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <{0.5 -
10/04/94 @58 323.01 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 0.5 -
L1/30/94 87 313.8% <30 <0.5 <5 <05 <05 -
03/02/95 8.54 311.67 <30 <05 <5 <05 <05 -
06/07/95 g42 321.7% <30 <0.5 <5 <015 <03 <25
09/26/95 934 32087 540 63 <k5 47 29 13
12/28/95 .84 32137 <50 <05 <03 <{.5 .5 <25
02/2%/96 744 3z277 <50 <03 <Q.5 <{.5 L5 <25
D6/27196 8.83 321.38 <50 <05 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09712196 94 3z1.01 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <25
03531097 2.1 3213 <530 <0.5 <G.5 <f.5 <05 <25
1272398 £91 3215 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 0.5 <25
03/25/99 81 32231 <30 <0.5 <5 <{.5 <0.5 2.7
02/03/00 836 322.05 <50 <0.% <5 <{.5 <05 <1 5{<2.0)
01/23/01 908 321.33 441 (1) 1.27 0.542 40.3 31 ne
0501501 887 321.54 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
08728401 945 32096 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
1172701 95 32091 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
0228102 905 32136 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <015 <1.5 4
05722102 9.04 321.37 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
DA/20002 9 32141 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
L1102 903 32138 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
05/08/03 7.26 32315 <50 <05 <{L.5 <0.5 <0.5 2209
12/13104 896 32145 <50 <03 <{15 <0.5 <03 <50
02/21/05 720 32321 <50 <05 <{1.5 <05 <05 1311} 0.64
0517105 821 322.20 SAMPLED ANNUALLY 0.77
08/17/08 197 322.44 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
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Pangea

Tabte 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Dublin Auto Wash, 7240 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA

Well ID Date: Depth Groundwater
TOC Elev Sampled fo Water Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Dissalved Oxygen Nates

@ &) (f, msl) < pglL : >

EA-3 10/17/88 - - <50 1.8 <0.5 =0.5 3 -

3315 10/24/88 11.03 322.61 - - - - - -~
11/02/88 11.03 322.61 - - - - - -
12/20/88 1095 322.68 240 G 1.2 13 33 -
03/28/89 277 32387 2,300 kit 130 140 910 -
0B/02/89 10,65 32299 <30 <0.} <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 -
11/06/89 10.78 322.86 <3500 <3.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 -
01/25/90 10,66 32298 <30 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/23/90 10,68 32296 <50 0.8 =0.5 0.9 <0.5 -
0B/01/90 11.03 32261 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/24/90 1135 32229 <350 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 -
01731791 11.52 32232 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/21/91 - - - - - - - -
10/07/91 11.15 31249 180 a0 0 47 14 -
107271991 - - 208 43 7 41 6.7 - Duplicate
01/28/92 11.08 32256 640 69 4] ij 46 -
05/05/92 10.98 32266 250 63 83 3 a5 -
09/30/92 11.38 31126 330 120 33 6.3 22 --
12/30/92 1048 32116 5% 16 1.3 25 5.4 -
03/29/93 91 32434 120 1 4.5 6.2 13 -
06/25/93 1046 32318 <50 <0.5 .5 0.5 <15 -
09/16/93 109 32274 85 39 38 4.5 22 -
12/20/93 10.66 31298 190 12 12 13 N -
03/29/94 10.5 323.14 <50 <0.5 1.2 <0.5 .9 -
06/22/94 10.64 3z <50 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <30
09/26/94 1072 32292 <50 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <0.5 -
10/04/94 10.68 32296 <50 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 -
11/30/94 9.66 32398 170 6.1 3 L 65 2 -
03/02/95 9.92 321.38 <50 <0.5 0.5 Q.5 <0.5 -
D6/07/95 9.72 321.58 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 iz
09/26/95 10.6 320.7 2,000 140 <5.0 <50 150 280
12/28/95 9.82 311.48 <50 <5 <05 <05 <05 26
02/29/96 8.28 323.02 <50 21 <0.5 13 3 i1
06/27/96 9.91 321.39 <50 <5 <0.5 <05 <05 <25
09/12/96 10.59 320.91 13,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 48
03/31/97 - - - - - - - - Inaccessihle
04/£5/97 10.25 311.25 <125 2 <12 <12 <12 680
12/23/98 -- - - -- - - - - [naccessible
03/25/9% -- - - -- - - - - [naccessible
02/03/00 -- - - -- - - - - [naccessible
01/23/1L 10.31 321.19 862 (1) 397 115 139 436 289
05/01/01 10.15 311.35 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
08/28/H 10.56 320.94 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 7
11427/ 10.65 32085 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
02/28/02 10.37 321.13 <50 13 <0.50 2 L3 20
05/22/02 1027 311.23 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
08/20/02 10.3 3212 <50 <0.50 <050 <050 <18 40
1111762 9.05 32245 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
05/08/03 8.83 3z2.67 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 39137
12/15/04 10.3% 32111 <3 <D.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 1R (17)
02/21/05 B.8G 3227 <30 <0.5 =0.5 23 1.4 180 (290) 0.69
05/17/05 957 321.93 140 0.68 <0.5 66 0.94 250 (340) 0.86
OB/17/05 913 32227 5,800 11 3.7 110 24 200 (200) 0.99
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Pangea

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Dublin Auto Wash, 7240 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA

well ID Ilate Depth Groundwater
T Elev Sampled to Water Elevation TPHg Benzene Tobuene Ethylhenzene Kylenes MTBE Dissolved Oxygen Notes
@ @ i msl) « pplL >
MW-1 10/04/%4 128 320,76 2,100 150 170 61 320 -
33366 L1/30/%4 12.38 32118 1,500 210 17 73 130 -
03/2/95 12.58 320.68 2,600 510 <10 160 <10 -
0607795 12.58 320.98 710 160 <20 45 <20 <10
0%/26/95 13.15 32041 1,100 t40 14 92 1.8 <5.0
12/28/95 13.09 312047 750 ] 25 61 T4 37
02/29/96 12.17 321.39 250 17 <0.5 13 0.8 @
06/27/96 12.55 320.61 710 72 =24 92 2.2 <19
054/12/96 13.11 320.55 300 53 <0.5 3z 0.65 21
03/31/97 12.5¢ 320.67 =200 4.1 <20 418 <20 640
12/23/98 13.87 319.7% <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 3200
03/25/99 1201 321.65 =50 0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 5,200 (5,200)
02/03/00 1191 321.75 <500 <5.0 <50 <50 <5.0 3,180 (3,350)
01/23/01 12.57 321.6% <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 4,420
05/01/01 12.6 321.06 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
08/28/01 1274 32092 <50 <050 <050 <50 <50 4,800
11727/61 12.7 320.96 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
02/28/02 12.7 32096 <50 <050 <030 <50 <1.5 1,400
Q5122402 12.38 321.28 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
QB/20/02 12.57 3z1.09% <50 <0, 50 <f1.50 <0.50 <1.5 1,400
11711702 11.31 32235 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
Q5/D87Q3 11.85 321.81 <50 <050 <50 <0.50 <0.50 1,304 (1,200}
12/15/04 1280 320.86 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1,700 (1,900)
Q22108 11.81 32185 <100 <l.0 <10 <1.0 <1k 3,000 (3,300) .82
05/17/05 12.51 321.15 <120 <l.2 <12 <1.2 <1.2 1,400 (£,400) .75
08/17/05 1235 32131 <170 <17 <17 <17 <1,7 4,500 (4,200 0,77
MW-2 10/04/94 8.56 320.62 2300 160 280 96 480 -
329.29 11/30/94 813 32085 1,600 170 16 110 120 -
03/02/95 815 32083 1,200 220 5.6 140 36 -
06/07/95 8.62 320.56 160 25 <0.5 16 <0.5 240
09/26/95 8.7 32047 150 15 <0.5 12 <0.5 120
12/23/95 878 3204 430 34 13 26 51 170
OZ/29/05 7.82 321.36 120 24 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 790
06/27/6 872 32046 150 13 <{.5 7 <05 £50
0971295 8.81 32048 <1,000 18 <1k <lb =1 3,100
03/31/97 §.65 320.64 <500 <50 <50 <50 . <5. 1400
12/23/98 8.32 320.97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <1.5 200
03/25/9% 7.89 3214 <50 26 =0.5 =0.3 =0.5 1,100 (670)
02/03/00 7.53 321.76 <[25 <1.25 =125 <1.2% <1.25 1,020 (1,100)
01/23/01 8.18 32111 <50.0 <0.500 =0.560 =0.500 <0.500 642
a5/01/01 8.43 320.86 70.8 <0.500 =<5.00 <500 <5.00 342
08728701 £.39 320.9 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 530
11727701 B.46 32083 21 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 260
02/28/02 £.48 32081 <50 <0.50 =0.50 =0.50 <l.5 130
05/22/02 §.14 321.15 <50 =0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 180
08/20/02 824 32105 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.§ 160
11711402 806 30123 <50 =<0.50 <{Q.50 <0.50 <15 130
05/03/03 7.86 32143 <50 <0.50 (.50 <0.50 <(0.50 180 {E60)
12/15/04 860 32069 <50 <0.50 .50 =0.50 <0.50 1,400 {1,600)
02/2L/05 7.55 32174 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 300 {1,100) 135
05/17/05 852 32077 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 160210} 106
08717408 8.16 32013 <50 <0.50 <050 <050 <0.50 190 (210} 0.90

Hadjian\Tables\3Q05-7240 Dublin

Page 4 of &



Pangea

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Dublin Auto Wash, 724(¢ Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA

Well ID Date Depth Groundwater
TOC Efev Sampled to Water Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Nylenes MTBE Dissalved Oxygen Motes
i) (fy (f, msl} « P/l >
Mw-3 10/04/94 12.06 320.67 6,300 6l0 750 6% 670 -
33246 11/30/94 11.33 321.33 17 3,600 496G 430 610 -
03/02/95 11.97 320,76 8,500 2,200 <50 240 <50 54,000
06/07/93 11.54 32119 3,000 e 18 220 44 3106
09/26/95 1236 320.37 <10,000 230 <100 130 <100 64,000
12/28/95 12.07 312066 <12,500 750 <125 <125 <125 100,000
02/29/%6 11.01 121.72 L.600 380 <i0 84 E7 33,000
0627196 11.93 3208 1400 <Z5 43 130 4 96,000
Q2106 12.26 31206 <10,000 560 <|00 £10 <100 100,000
03/31/97 12.04 320.82 <Z3,000 1,200 k¥l <250 330 130,000
12/23/98 1292 319.%4 - - - - - - 0.1'SPH; 0.079 pal SPH
03715199 12.56 320.3 - - - - - - 0.05' SPH; G.05 pal SPH
02/03/00 11.12 321.74 42,100 4,780 11,200 2270 15,500 137,000 {162,60C)
L/23/2001 11.78 321.08 £0,600 4,810 7.500 1870 11,000 148,000 Absorbent sack in well
5/1/2001 10.66 3zz.2 56,000 3,760 5640 <2500 8,740 136,000 Absorbent sack in well
3/28/2001 11.7%9 321.07 32,000 3,800 2,600 1,200 7.500 160,000 Absorbent sock in well
11/27/200 1193 320.8% 110,000 1,300 2,400 1,500 9,400 90,000 Absorbent sock remevec
02/23/02 1181 321.05 24,000 1,900 g0 520 3,100 £0,000
03/22/02 11.8 321.26 110,000 4,000 3,200 2,800 18,000 140,000
0E/20/02 11.81 321.05 37,000 2,600 1,500 890 4,B0D 110,000
E1/11/02 11.63 321.23 B1,000 2,900 2,100 2,100 14,000 110,000
03/03/03 10.91 321.95 5,700 70 59 130 365 76,000 {70,000)
12/15/04 11.97 32089 33,000 1,706 430 1,300 7,060 76,000 {32,000)
02/21/05 10.81 322.05 - - - - - - 129 0.01 SPH
05/17/05 11.63 321.23 - - - - - - 1.06 0.08 SFH
88117408 10.83 32303 39,000 1,500 260 T80 2,700 42,000 {47 ,000) D93
MW 03/0L/96 99 312.74 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <Z§
33263 04/02/96 oM 32287 - - - - - -
05/27/96 10 322.64 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <Z§
09/12/96 11.67 32096 <50 <05 <0.5 <03 <0.5 3.5
0331797 10.5¢ 322.04 <50 <05 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <23
12/23/9% 1037 32226 <50 <05 <0.5 <03 <L.5 <25
03/25/9% 991 3zz72 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
02/03/00 1032 32231 <50 <5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1.5/<20 (3)
0172341 10,54 322.09 <50 <{.500 <{).500 0,500 <(.500 <500
05/01/1 1032 32231 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
0B/28/01 10.57 12206 SAMPLED ANNIJALLY
11/27/01 10.2% 322.34 SAMPLED ANNLUJALLY
02/28/02 103 322.33 <30 <{1.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <25
05/22/02 10,12 32251 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
0B/20/02 10.43 3222 SAMPLED ANNLUALLY
1171102 9.8% 32274 SAMPLEDR ANNUALLY
05/08/03 9.7% 32284 <50 <{L5 <0.5 <0.5 =05 <2
kZ/15/04 1056 32207 <30 <{1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <50
02/21/08 9.50 32313 <30 <5 <05 <05 <5 <5.0(<0.5) 1.60
05/17/08 10.20 32243 SAMPLED ANNUALLY 1.29
08/1TAS 10.50 322,13 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
MW.5 03/0L/96 1062 322.58 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <15 <15
33347 04/02/96 10.14 323.06 - - - - - -
06/27/96 10.22 322.9% <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <15
09/12/96 10.85 322.19 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <25
03/31/97 10.44 32248 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <25
12/23/98 10.21 322.83 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <15 <13

Hadjign\Tabtes\3005-7240 Dublin
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Pangea

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Dublin Auto Wash, 7240 Dublin Beulevard, Dublin, CA

Well 1D Date Depth Groundwater
TOC Flev Sampled to Water Elevaton TPHg Benzens Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Dissolved Oxygen Nates
L] () (01, mst) * ppl >
03/25/99 992 32312 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
MW-5 (Cont'd} 02/03/00 963 32341 <50 <05 =<0.5 <0.5 0.5 <2.5/<203
01/23/01 1035 32269 <50 <{0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
05/01/01 10,34 37 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
08/28/01 10.44 3226 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
11/27/01 1017 32287 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
02/28/02 10z 32234 <30 <0.50 <050 <0.30 <15 <25
05/22/62 1038 32266 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
08/20/G2 1036 322,68 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
1111/62 1603 32301 SAMPLED ANNUALLY
05/08/03 956 323,43 <30 <0.5 <05 <5 <0.5 3.4/<0.5
12/15/04 10.08 322.96 <5 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <50
02/21/05 9.50 12314 <3 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 (0.54) 162
05/17/05 10.33 iz SAMPLED ANNUALLY 147
08/17/08 10,40 322,64 SAMPLED ANNUALLY L18

ABBREVIATIONS AND NOTES:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prier te December 14, 2004, were scanned from a report by SOMA.

(ft)= Feet
(msl) = Mean sea level
TOC Efev. (1} = Top of casing elevation

MR/ = micrograms per liter - approximately equal to parts per billion = ppb

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbans as gasoline by modified EPA Methed 3015C

BTEX by EPA Method 8020/3021.

MTRBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Methed 8020/8021. (Concentrations in parentheses are by EPA Mathod 8260B).

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichlaroethane

SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons Thickness, in fzet

-- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

1 Laberatory report indicales weathered gasoline C6-C12,

Hadjian\T ables\3005-7240 Dublin
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Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets
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NVIRONMENTAL SER¥IZES. INC, Well Gauging Data Sheet

Project. Task #: Project Name: Dublin Car Wash
Address: 7420 Dublin Boulevard Dublin, CA {0 Date: 8/17/05
Name: Sanjiv Gill ignature: / é
Depth to | Thickness
Well Size Immiscible | Immiscible | Depth to Total Measuring
Well ID (in.) Time | Liquid (ft) | Liguid (ft) | Water (ft) | Depth (ft) Point
-} ,

Fh Tnbeceos Lfe TOC
FA™{ 47 | 4us .97 \

- " ;0 273
FAS U |8 33 |55,

MU" z'f éLS }1“%5‘ RS*BI—II

M- , 610 8«16 | 2000

MA-3 J 6’30 10.33 2235

Mi-Y ) 605 10-50

M}J--S L 6:90 jo. 4“0 ¥

Comments: Dﬂ mPn{uert'V\“; Tal ma /L- 2 ——ﬂ :1 ~ 0. 85 MG //

ME-Y =1 IOMS/L iMu-ﬁ = Vi Bmg /g




Pangea

EMVIRDNYUENTAL SERVICES. [N,

MONITORING FIELD DATA SHEET Well ID:MW- |
Project. Task #: Project Name: Dublin Car Wash
Address. 7420 Dublin Boulevard Dubiin, CA
Date: 8/17/05 Weather: S U ¥
1"=004 [3"=037 |6 =147
Well Diameter: 2 ¢/ Volume. 155 5,16 14°=0.65 [radius’ 0.163
Total Depth (TD): 25-37 Depth to Product:
Depth to Water (DTW):  }2: > 5 Product Thickness:
Water Column Height: ) 2.02 |1 Casing Volume: 03 gallons
Reference Point: TOC 3 _Casing Volumes:  §-2 gallons
Purging Deviceﬁposable Bailer, Wattera pump
\-——-...—,__,__-——'-"’/
Sampling Device: Disposable Bailer _
Time | Temp ® pH Cond (ps) NTU _[DO(mgM)[ORP (mW)] Volgah | DTW
825 2351 | 7109 724 2
3:-30 | 249 1742 155 Y
g:35 | 2yql 701 | 749 &
Comments: Pre purge DO meter Oakton, DO =¢7anghl

Sample ID: Mw- | 340

Sample Date: 8/17/05

Sample Time:

Laboratory: Mc Campbell

Containers/Preservative: Voa/HCL

Analyzed for: 8015, 8021, 8260

Signature:f/ )é/

Sampler Name: Sanjiv Gill




Pangea

ESVIRONVENTAL SERVICES. INZ.

MONITORING FIELD DATA SHEET

Well ID:MW-

Project. Task #:

Project Name: Dublin Car Wash

Address: 7420 Dublin Boulevard Dublin, CA

Date: 8/17/05 Weather:
¢ 1" =0.04 |3 =037 [6" =147
Woell Diameter: 2" VolumeR. [ 5.16 [4°= 0.65 |radis’” 0.163
Total Depth (TD): 20.0 O |Depth to Product:
Depth to Water (DTW): 2.}lo  |Product Thickness:
Water Column Height: j):- 84 1 Casing Volume: 1 84 gallons
Reference Point: TOC 2 Casing Volumes: LR gailons
\
Purging Device@;posable Bailér, Wattera pump
Sampling Device: Disposable Bailer
Time | Temp ® pH Cond (ps) NTU_|DO(mgh) [ORP (mV)] Vol(gal) | DTW
735 aua | et | 730 2
3:00 | 249 | 709 | 759 N
g05124-9] Ti0 | 743 L
Comments: Pre purge DO meter Qakton, DO =0.50mg/L

Sample ID: MW- 2

810

Sample Time:

Laboratory: Mc Campbell

Sample Date: 8/17/05

Containers/Preservative: VoafHCL

Analyzed for: 8015, 8021, 8260

FIA

Sampler Name: Sanjiv Gill

Signature: j
7




Pangea

ENVIRONYERTAL SERYICES. INZ.

MONITORING FIELD DATA SHEET

Well ID:MW- 3

Project. Task #:

Project Name: Dublin Car Wash

Address: 7420 Dublin Boulevard Dublin, CA

Date: 8/17/05

Weather > vy

1 =004 [3" =037 [6° =147
Well Diameter: 2!/ Volume/m. o= = 0.16 |4 = 065 |radies’* 0.163
Total Depth (TD): 2.2 5 Depth to Product:
Depth to Water (DTW): /0. 8% Product Thickness:
Water Column Height: 1€\ 11 Casing Volume:  /-3%- gallons
Reference Point: TOC ___ JCasingVolumes: 548  galions
. e N
Purging Dewca@;posable Bailer, Wattera pump
w
'Sampling Device: Disposable Bailer .
Time Temp © pH Cond (us) NTU | DO(mg/L) I ORP (mV)} Vol(gal) DTW

19:00 | 254 | 722 | 450 z

Q05 | auq | 708 | 433 Y

Q0 | 24y 8172V | 4i0 55
Comments: Pre purge DO meter Oakton, DO =¢.5ngL

Sample ID: MW- 3

Sample Time:

5

s

Laboratory: Mc Campbeli

Sample Date: 8/17/05

Containers/Preservative: Voa/HCL

Analyzed for: 8015, 8021, 8260

ﬂn

Sampler Name: Saniiv Gill

Signature: U/ A




Pangea

ESYIROWMERTAL SERVICES. [N

MONITORING FIELD DATA SHEET Well ID: W F L)1
Project. Task #: Project Name: Dublin Car Wash
Address: 7420 Dublin Boulevard Dublin, CA
Date: 8/17/05 Weather: S‘-*VW\)’ _
Well Diameter: Volumert. ;::g:?; i : gfg :;x;fmss
Total Depth (TD): Depth to Product:
Depth to Water (DTW). Product Thickness:
Water Column Height: 1 Casing Volume: gallons
Reference Point: TOC Casing Volumes: gallons

Purging Device. Disposable Bailer, Wattera pump

Sampling Device: Disposable Bailer _
Time | Temp® | pH Cond (us) NTU [DO(mgn}[ORP (mV)] Voi(gal) | DTW

ﬁF

Inefeessib/e

Comments: Pre purge DO meter Oakton, DO =  mglL
Sample ID: MW- Sample Time;
Laboratory. Mc Campbell Sample Date: 8/17/05

Containers/Preservative: Voa/HCL

Analyzed for: 8015, 8021, 8260 ﬁ

Sampler Name: Saniiv Gill Signature: X”




Pangea

ENVIROMMENTAL SERVICES. 4.

MONITORING FIELD DATA SHEET

Well ID:MW A /3 - 2

Project. Task #:

Project Name: Dublin Car Wash

Address: 7420 Dublin Boulevard Dublin, CA

Date: 8/17/05 Weather.  Sunny

Well Diameter: 4 '’ Vohime/t ;:gﬁ; i::g::; ;?;170.163

Total Depth (TD): 343 Depth to Product:

Depth to Water (DTW): 9.3 [Product Thickness:

Water Column Height: 25.58 |1 cCasingVolume: /6.4 2 gallons
Reference Point: TOC 3 Casing Volumes:  Ljg. §8  gallons

Purging Device: Disposable Bailer, Wattera pump /‘,}/w\\ Diava s
7 7 ‘r T

Sampling Device: Disposable Bailer

Time Temp ® pH Cond (us) NTU | DO(mgAL) 1ORP (mV)] Vol(gal) DTW
7.00 | 23.6 16495 | wp |

/20| 2m.2 | 6.0 Uzs K

T 24916281 YHY9a 50
Comments: Pre purge DO meter Qakton, DO =ggingt

049

Sample ID: MW £~ -

Sample Time: 7,44

Laboratory. Mc Campbell

Sample Date: 8/17/05

Containers/Preservative: Voa/HCL

Analyzed for. 8015, 8021, 8260

(]

Sampler Name: Sanijiv Gili

/
Signature: / b

_—/"-'-'-‘_




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.

O ™ AVEXUE SOUTH, #D7

CHAIN OF CUSTODY REé]:ORDEl

TURN AROUND TIME | Cl

PACHECO. CA 94563-8560 . -
Website: Email: main mecampbeil.com - ‘N’ RUSH 24 HR 48 HR 72HR 5DAY
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Required: @ ~No
Report To: Bob Clark-Riddel Bill To: Pangea Environmental Analvsis Reguest Other | Comments
Company; Pangeafnvu'onnw.ntal Services Inc. o o E g Filter
436 14" Street Suite 1123 H E & = Samples for
Oakland, CA 94612 E-Mail; ber@ pangeaenv.com + s S § 2 Metals
Tele: 510-435-8664 Fax: 510.893-2500 S5 |%lag| |5 |e| B : analysis:
Project #: Project Name: )b\ (nc¢ Llesh é ;E; E ] é |2 g ggg Yes / No
Project Location: 7240 N H g E A § | Z1El® :fg g
Sampler SijLnature: Muskan Environmental Sampling % ’é & 'E g § g g C é Egl 8
, METHOD | E (x|l @ |8 o )al %
SAMPLING | g MATRIX | 2 ETHOD JHEE HHHE g Eéﬁ 5
: g| & 7| § 3| s 3|88 uf'xg
SAMPLEID | . £l E 2 ERE IR IEIE
(Field Point Name) 28 1. Y - § iz NEE H
Date Time é ﬁ-:..ﬂ“mc}digﬁ“-;ssgafﬁ‘.ﬁ
1N K} <|<|2|= g
R HEEHE e HEHEH RN E R EE
M) H7-05| Sfe | 3 | voo, XX P
MKM-2 gl \
MK-3 9:15 J
EA-3 3+ 743 ; SAUMEES N
£y
Relinfifiis}ed By: te: -
745 7 %4
Reltnqulshed By: Drate:
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D}7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

. é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telophone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: warw. mecarpbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Pangea Environmental Sves., Inc. | Client Project ID;  Dublin Car Wash Date Sampled:  08/17/05
436 14th Street, Suite 1123 Date Received:  08/17/05
Client Contact: Bob Clark-Riddell Date Reported:  08/22/05

Qakland, CA 94612 '
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 08/23/05

WorkOrder: 0508274

Angust 23, 2005

Dear Bob:

Enclosed are:

1). theresults of 4 analyzed samples from your Dublin Car Wash project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and 1 look forward to working with you again.

Youw

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #07, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é Mccampbe]] Analyﬁca], Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-795-1622

‘Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. | Client Project II:  Dublin Car Wash Date Sampled: 08/17/03
436 14th Street, Suite 1123 Date Received: 08/17/05

Client Contact; Bob Clark-Riddell Date Extracted: 08/17/05-08/18/05
Qakland, CA 94612

Client P.O. Date Analyzed: 08/17/05-08/18/05

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Extraction method: SW35030B Analytical methods: SW8021B/3015Cm Work Order: 0508274
Lab ID Client ID ] Matrix l TPH(g) MTRBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % 88
001A MW-1 w ND<170,j 4900 ND<1.7 ND<1.7 ND<1.7 ND<1.7 33| 117
DOZA : MW-2 w ND 210 ND ND ND ND 1 113
- i S
H3A ! MW-3 W 39,000,a,h 47,000 1500 260 780 2700 50 99
004A EA-3 W 3800,a 200 11 17 110 24 1 117
l
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 | pg/L
ND means not detected at or e SN T
above the reporting limit S NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 img/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mgfkg, wipe samples in pgfwipe,
product/oil/non-aquecus liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluitered chromatogram; sample peak coglutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a}
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; 1) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant{aged gasoline?); ¢} lighter gasoline range
compounds {the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; ¢) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); T) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present: i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m} no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) range non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at
the client's request. i

DHS Certification No. 1644 _Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #0b7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: maing@imecampbell.com

Pangea Environmental Sves., Inc. | Client Project ID:  Dublin Car Wash Date Sampled: 08/17/05
436 14th Street, Suite 1123 Date Received: 08/17/03
Client Contact: Bob Clark-Riddell Date Extracted: 08/22/05
Oakland, CA 94612 -
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 08/22/05
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether*

Extraction method: SWS5030B Analytical methods: SWg260D Work Order: 05308274
Lab ID Client ID Matrix Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) | DF % S8
001A MW-1 W 4500 170 106
002A Mw-2 w 190 10 105
003A MW-3 w 42,000,h 1700 101
004A EA-3 3 w 200 10 102

Reporting Limit for DF =1; w 0.5 pg/L
ND means not detected at or o e e
above the reporting limit 5 NA NA

extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

# surregate diluted out of range ot surrogate coelutes with another peak.

[ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high
organic content/matrix interference; K) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS Certification No. 1644

_Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




116 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.0. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder: 0508274

EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchiD: 17580 Spiked Sample ID: 0508266-002A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD ,,,LCS ) I:CSD LCS-LCSD] Acceptance Criteria (%)
pg/l Mg/l | % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | MS5/MSD |LCS/LCSD
TPH(blex)£ ND 60 92.6 a6 221 87.7 95.1 8.03 70 - 130 70 -130
MTBE ND 10 99.41 | 90.:1 : 9.46 96.6 101 4.40 70 -130 70 -130
Benzene ND 10 95.5 90.2 572 89.5 91.7 2.44 70 - 130 70 - 130
Toluene ND 10 97.5. B 908 7.13 911 92.5 1.54 70 -130 70-130
Ethylbenzene ND 10 96.7 91.7 5.26 90.7 93.6 315 70 - 130 70 - 130
Xylenes ND 30 99.3 94.3 “ 5.16 94.3 95 0.704 70 -130 70-130
%88: 106 10 104 100 4.46 97 101 3.99 70 - 130 70-130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 17580 SUMMARY
Samgple ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Daie Extracted Date Analyzed
; 0508274-001A  8/17/05 8:40 AM 8/18/05 8/18/05 3:24 AM | 0508274-001A  8/17/05 8:40 AM 3/18/05 8/18/05 4:53 AM
. 0508274-002A  §/17/05 8:10 AM 8/18/05 8/18/05 3:54 AM | 0508274-003A  B/17/059:15 AM 8/17/05 8/17/05 5:29 PM
0508274-003A  8/17/05 9:15 AM ~ B/18/05 8/18/05 4:24 AM | 0508274-004A  B/17/05 7:45 AM _ &/1B/05 B/18/05 2:54 AM

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

5% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD}/ ((MS + MSD}/ 2).

N/A = not applicable or not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation,

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall cutside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomoganous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644

QA/QC Officer




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é Mccampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephome : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.Q. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WoarkOCrder: 0508274
EPA Method: SW8260B Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 17657 Spiked Sample D; (0508355-0MA
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD 1 LCS LCSD [1CS-LCSD| Acceptance Criteria (%)} |
pafl Ha/l | % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | MS/MSD {LCS/LCSD
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 10 108 110 1.45 114 115 0.19 70 - 130 70-130
%881: 102 10 99 99 0 98 97 1.15 70-130 70-130

Al target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch werg ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 17657 SUMMARY

Sample ID Dale Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample 1D Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

0508274-004A  8/17/05 7:45 AM 822005 8/22/05 3:09 PM | T

M3 = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratary Contral Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * {(MS - MSD)/ {(MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike racoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to une ar more of the following reasans: a) the sample is iInhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, ar b} the spiked sample's matrix inferferas with the spike recavery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = anatyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amaunt for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample dituted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetane may occasionally appear in the methad blank at low levels.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Zé QA/QC Officer




110 2nd Avenue South, #0}7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925.798-1620  Fax ; 925-798-1622

Wehsite: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecanmplell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.0. Sample Matrix: Water QC Mafrix: Water WorkOrder: 0508274
EPA Method: SW8260B Extraction: SW5030B BatchiD: 17649 Spiked Sample ID: 0508338-003B
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD s MS-MSD LCs L.CSD |LCS-LCSD| Acceptance Criteria (%)ﬁ
ug/L poll | %Rec. | % Rec. | %RPD |%Rec. |%Rec. %RPD | MS/MSD Les/Lesp
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 10 112 115 2.70 108 11§ 3.15 70 -130 70-130
%881: 114 10 98 99 0.926 105 105 a 70-130 |  70-1i30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 17649 SUMMARY

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
i 0508274-001 A 8/17/05 8:40 AM 8/22/05 8/22/05 12:43 PM i 0508274-002A  8/17/05 8:10 AM 8/22/03 8/22/05 1:30 PM
'l 0508274-003A 8/17/05 9:15 AM 8/22/05 8/22/05 2:19PM i

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked), RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD}/ ({(MS + MSD)/ 2).

contains significant concantrations of analyte relative ta the amount spiked, or b) tha spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

Labaratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasianally appear in the method blank at low levels.

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratary Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Cantrol Sample Duplicate; RPD = Refative Percent Deviation.

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of [aboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenaus AND

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soll matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content,

DHS Certification No. 1644 gi QA/QC Officer
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.

116 2" AVENUE SQUTH. ¥I17
PACHECO. CA 945535560

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RFCORD

TURN ARQUND TIME 0O 0O O
RUSH ¢ o} 24 HR 48 HR 72HR 5DAY

Website; Email: maln/@ mecampbell.com . 2 T
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Refl‘”"‘ﬂ‘ No i
Report To: Beb Clark-Riddel Bili To: Pangea Environmental Analysis Request gy Other | Comments
. S ovip ] i T .0
Conipany; Pange.amlin\nonnn?ntll Services In¢ " o E ﬁ s Filter
436 14" Streef Suite 1123 z g §e g & Samples for
Oakland, CA 94612 E-Mail: ber@pangeaeny.com ¥ s S E § Metals
Tele; 510-435-8664 Fax; 510-893-2500 8 2 g - J: - g 3 analysis:
2 i3 g g 25 ¥
Project #: Project Name: Dbl ot flesh 8 ?g g 2S5 3 %f“ Yes/ No
. — 3 g 2T ElT|E| 2| ]
Project Location: 7249 T8 g |8 o 5| 7 |
. : : . 313 SialglE|E2|0K
Sampler Signature: Muskan Environmental Sampling . % g § g | - g % g g = g
‘ NETHOD S | = IR EL Y B
SAMPLING . £ | MATRIX |prrnie E 1HE HE JHE gig 3
£ B fFc83]E(8Fq f
SAMPLE ID 1 01y E g é g ili E :le : e e :
{Field Point Name) . | O | - o L A 3 é o sle|lw|SESa
Date |Time [ 5] C (& _| B8 glals E(E]5]3 8|58 55k
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Date: Time: *|“Recelved By:




Comments:

all samples added MTBE by 8260 8/22/05 5d

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. GHAIN_GF_G“S'"]“Y nicnnn Page | of |
777 F77 110 Second Avenue South, #D7
! é ! Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
o 1(925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0508274 ClientID: PEO EDF: NO
Reportto: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days
Bob Clark-Riddell TEL: (510) 435-8664 Bob Clark-Riddeill
Pangea Environmental Sves., Inc. FAX: (510) 654-4006 Pangea Environmental Sves., Inc.
436 14th Street, Suite 1123 ProjectNo: Dublin Car Wash 436 14th Street, Suite 1123 Date Received:  08/17/2005
Oakland, CA 94612 PO: Oakland, CA 94612 Date Printed: 08/22/2005
- _ '_Requested Tests (Sgg_!ggen& below) k -
Sample 1D ClientSamplD Matrix  CollectionDate Hoid| 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 6 | 6 7 | 8 | 8 [ 10 | 11 [ 12|13 [ 14 [15
0508274-001 MWt Water  [8/17/058:40.00AM [[ | A A A o I
0508274-002 MW-2 Water _ [8/17/06 8:10:00AM [ || A CA !
0508274-003 | MW-3 Water  [8/17/059:15:00AM [ 11 A 1 A 1
0508274004 |  EA3 Water  [8/17/05 7:45:00AM| [ ] { A | A ¢ o _
Test Legend:
1{ " GMBTEX W 2, wmmBEW | "31  PREDFREPORT _ | Al
AN S 8 ] X
] | * 13, 4] B

~ Prepared by: Melissa Valles

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be retumed to client or disposed of at client expense.



